The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Corporation and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2002 and as adjusted as of such
date to give effect to the issuance of the notes, after deduction of
underwriting discounts and estimated expenses of the offering and the
application of the net proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in
conjunction with the Corporation's consolidated financial statements and the
notes thereto incorporated by reference herein. See 'Where You Can Find More
Information.'

Edgar Filing: FIRST TENNESSEE NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

7

   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   ---------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED(4)
   ------   --------------
   (UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)

TERM BORROWINGS:
FIRST TENNESSEE NATIONAL CORPORATION:
Subordinated capital notes:
   First Tennessee National Corporation notes offered
   hereby.....  $   --   $   99,730
   Matures on November 15, 2005 -- 6.75%.....   74,765   74,765

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION:
Subordinated capital notes:
   Matures on December 1, 2008 -- 5.75%.....   140,729   140,729
   Matures on April 1, 2008 -- 6.40%.....   89,630   89,630

Bank notes:(1)
   Matures on October 6, 2003 -- 1.75%.....   150,000   150,000
   Matures on October 8, 2004 -- 1.84%.....   149,947   149,947
   Matures on November 26, 2004 -- 1.51%.....   74,971   74,971
   Matures on July 6, 2004 -- 1.96% and 2.68% on December
   31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.....   59,957   59,957
   Matures on April 17, 2003 -- 1.387%.....   50,000   50,000
   Matures on July 9, 2004 -- 1.96% and 2.68% on December
   31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.....   50,000   50,000
   Matures on March 6, 2007 -- 1.65%.....   49,920   49,920
   Matures on May 23, 2003 -- 1.55% and 2.26% on December
   31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.....   19,998   19,998
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings(2).....   4,181   4,181
Other(3).....   6,692   6,692

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF SPRINGDALE:
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings(2).....   8,925   8,925
   ----------   ----------
Total.....  $  929,715   $1,029,445
   ----------   ----------

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Preferred stock (without par value); authorized -- 5,000,000
  shares; issued and outstanding -- none.....   --   --
Common stock -- $.625 par value (shares
  authorized -- 400,000,000; shares issued -- 125,600,024 on
  December 31, 2002).....   78,500   78,500
Capital surplus.....   119,318   119,318
Undivided profits.....   1,461,946   1,462,595
Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   26,487   26,487
Deferred compensation on restricted stock incentive plans...   (5,796)   (5,796)
Deferred compensation obligation.....   10,725   10,725
   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   1,691,180   1,691,829
   ----------   ----------
   Total term borrowings and shareholders' equity.....  $2,620,895   $2,721,274
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

   S-7

Edgar Filing: FIRST TENNESSEE NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

8

   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED(4)
   ------   --------------
   (UNAUDITED)

CAPITAL RATIOS:
   Tier 1 capital to risk-adjusted assets.....   8.93%   8.88%
   Total capital to risk-adjusted assets.....  11.54%   12.05%
   Leverage ratio.....   6.91%   6.88%

---------

(1)  First Tennessee Bank National Association has an ongoing
   bank note program under which the bank may offer an
   aggregate principal amount of up to $3.0 billion. Bank notes
   with original maturities of one year or less are included in
   other short-term borrowings. Bank notes with original
   maturities greater than one year are classified as term
   borrowings. On December 31, 2002, unused capacity under this
   program was $1.6 billion.
(2)  The Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) borrowings were issued
   with fixed interest rates and terms of 2 to 27 years. These